GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009 [Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 144]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, JUNE 12, 2009 Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

[NOTIFICATIONS UNDER TAMIL NADU SPECIFIED COMMODITIES MARKETS (REGULATION OF LOCATION) ACT.]

ESTABLISHMENT OF MARKET COMMITTEE FOR THE SATHANGADU IRON AND STEEL MARKET AREA SITUATED WITHIN THE CHENNAI METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA UNDER THE ACT.

NOTIFICATION-I.

[G.O. Ms. No. 91, Housing and Urban Development (UD 3(1), 12th June 2009, Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. II(2)/HOU/288(c-1)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 5 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby establishes the market committee for the Sathangadu Iron and Steel Market Area situated within the Chennai Metropolitan Planning Area.

NOTIFICATION-II.

[G.O. Ms. No. 91, Housing and Urban Development (UD 3(1), 12th June 2009, Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. II(2)/HOU/288(c-2)/2009.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 9 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates the Member-Secretary, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, Chennai-600 008 as the Chairman and the Senior most Chief Planner, Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, Chennai-600 008 as the Vice-Chairman of the market committee for the Sathangadu Iron and Steel Market Area.

NOTIFICATION-III.

[G.O. Ms. No. 91, Housing and Urban Development (UD 3(1), 12th June 2009, Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. II(2)/HOU/288(c-3)/2009.

Under clause (c) of Section 8 read with section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby nominates Thiru P. Sidhanandam, Councillor, Thiruvotriyur Municipality, No.2, Grama Street, Saathuma Nagar, Thiruvotriyur, Chennai-600 019 and Thiru N. Rajendran, Councillor, Thiruvotriyur Municipality, 67, Varadharajan Street, Saathuma Nagar, Thiruvotriyur, Chennai-600 019 as non-official members of the market committee for the Sathangadu Iron and Steel Market Area.

NOTIFICATION-IV.

[G.O. Ms. No. 91, Housing and Urban Development (UD 3(1), 12th June 2009, Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. II(2)/HOU/288(c-4)/2009.

Under clause (f) of Section 8 read with Section 10 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996), the Governor of Tamil Nadu, in consultation with the Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority, hereby nominates the Commissioner, Thiruvotriyur Municipality and the Additional Commissioner of Police (Traffic), Chennai City Police, as official members of the market committee for the Sathangadu Iron and Steel Market Area.

DECLARATION OF WHOLESALE TRADE ACTIVITIES IN IRON AND STEEL MARKET WITHIN THE LOCAL AREA OF CHENNAI METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA TO BE CARRIED ON IN SATHANGADU IRON AND STEEL MARKET AREA UNDER THE ACT.

[G.O. Ms. No. 92, Housing and Urban Development (UD 3(1), 12th June 2009, Vaikasi 29, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2040.]

No. II(2)/HOU/288(c-5)/2009.

Whereas Iron and Steel trade is a "Specified Commodity" as defined in clause 13 of Section 2 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996. (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996);

And whereas a new market complex has been constructed, developed and completed by Chennai Metropolitan Development Authority for the purpose of carrying on the wholesale trade activities in the other part of the local area known as "Sathangadu Iron and steel Market Complex" and the said market complex is ready for occupation;

And whereas, the Government have issued Notification under Section 4 of the said Act in the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 1st March 1999, declaring the Iron and Steel Market at Sathangadu as the Market Area in respect of wholesale trade in Iron and Steel goods in Chennai Metropolitan Area with effect from 1st March 1999.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (d) of sub-section (1) of section 7 of the Tamil Nadu Specified Commodities Markets (Regulation of Location) Act, 1996 (Tamil Nadu Act 24 of 1996), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby declares that with effect on and from the 12th June 2009 the wholesale trade of Iron and Steel within the local area of Chennai Metropolitan Planning Area shall be carried on in Sathangadu iron and steel market area.

SURJIT K CHAUDHARY, Principal Secretary to Government.